
STATE OF COLORADO
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Office of Financial Management and Budget
4201 East Arkansas Avenue, Room 235
Denver, Colorado 80222
(303) 757-9262 — Voice
(303) 757-9090 - Fax

DATE: March 17, 2011

TO: Transportation Commission

FROM: Ben Stein, Chief Financial Officer

SUBJECT: Tenth Supplement — FY 2011

Enclosed is the approved Tenth Supplement to the FY 2011 Budget.

This supplement budgets projects for FY ‘11 unless otherwise noted in the explanations
on the following pages. The project requests are consistent with the FY 2008 through FY
2013 STIP. Funds are available from the Regions’ allocations unless otherwise indicated.

The balance of the Transportation Commission Contingency Fund is $50,127,216.



Transportation Commission
101h Supplement FY 2011
March2011
Page 2 of 20

SYSTEM QUALITY INVESTMENT CATEGORY

“Activities, programs, and projects that maintain the function and aesthetics of the existing transportation infrastructure”

Budget actions requested:

Region 1

$260,000 — Regional Bridge Program — SH 91: Copper Mountain to County Line —

Resurfacing — Structure F-12-AG will undergo asphalt removal, concrete bridge deck
repair, median rail replacement, membrane installation, and reflective concrete
(heated concrete) installation on the north side to mitigate safety and drainage issues.
Construction advertisement is scheduled for April 2011. (17315/1000141789)

SH 91 Coppor Mourrroio to Cooolv üoo

Plo-.. SOrn.I.g B.dot from Bodol Tot.1 B.dot T..á S.p1k.omt Rod E.mkd

o1Wok Poogom. PriooYmr. FY2OII To-lOok Aodo. Bodo( To-O.k

Coo,lrmtio. 60do,’o?’ojd $0 83,656,31) $2,606,311 $201,as $3,864,311 $0

2,4STER Softly SI) $560,556 0556.1010 SO 55(8)010) 50

S6,10HLTF SO $760057 $786,097 $52,C $812,057 56

Too-I Co.otrmIio-. SO 54,916,360 $8,916,360 $260,H• $5,176,360 SO

Too-I Pr ci B..dgct 50 34,916960 $4,916,368 3360,660 $9,176,360 $0

• $280,000 — Transfer from Traffic MLOS to Region Surface Treatment Pool - 1-70
Floyd Hill - The Traffic MLOS funds will supplement the $150,000 Maintenance
MLOS funds approved for transfer by the Commission in February 2011 to upgrade a
VMS sign at the top of Floyd Hill and other work as shown below. (17847/10001... and P01-

SUR-11/1000143033 and R1400-010/10001... )

$100,000 Balance of the cost of the VMS sign and related work to connect the
sign to the network

$100,000 Upgrade pavement marking to inlaid tape

$ 80,000 Advanced Work Zone System

1786 floyd 6811 Oo-rloy

Corrool Brokol Coomonrnio ho Plo-or. h.rnlr.o Prooron. Ho-cl Yror

Ph... 85.n.Ing BntcIfrom B,dgrt ThklBodcl ToolhSnpfromnt Rc.lord Eoponrkd

of Won, Progrom PrlorYocro SYZOII To-O.k MOon B,4nI To-O.k

Con.IrorrIlon Frdr,’oI.onj 82,280,250 31.398370 $3,678,620 $0 $3,678,620 8I6,l24

Sn,IrHUTF 8219,756 $276,334 $456,084 $0 $456,084 04,41I

301275 86 $150,010) $150,568) $280,560 $436,560 $0

Too-I Conolrnodon $2,311,001 01,024,714 $4,324,704 0201,1*0 54,604,704 520,335

To6o1ProroiB.ol $2,911,001 $1,024,714 84,324,714 $201,100 $4,604,704 $23,339



Transportation Commission
10th Supplement FY 2011
March 2011
Page 3 of 20

$1,166,422 — Federal Earmark (C0094) Transfer between Regions — SH 71:
North of Limon - North — Region 4 opened bids on a SU 71 projected funded with
Federal earmarks that resulted in a surplus of funds. These surplus funds will be
utilized on an FY 2012 Region 1 resurfacing project located on the southern
segment of SH 71 that falls in Region 4 Engineering and Region 1 Maintenance.
Construction advertisement is scheduled for January 2012. (16650/1000142930)

SH7I, Nod.ofUmo..-NorI$.

C,rrnl B..fComL 1 Pb, F$n.J.g P.o0r01..I Y.r

Ph F1rnJ.g B..dgI from Bodgot Totol BmIgol Tooth S.j.ioomot Ro4.od Koomhd

of Work Progrom PriorYror. 0Y2011 To-Dot. Aoltoo B..dget To-Dot.

Coo.trortloo Foil IEo-,oo-’k $0 $1) $0 $1,166,422 $0 $0

ToM Co.r.trorlio., 10 10 $0 $1,166,422 $0 $0

ToM ProjoolBodgot SO $0 SO $1,166,422 $0 SO

Region 3

. $580,000 — Regional Bridge Program — SH 133 Culvert Repairs — Construction
advertisement is scheduled for June 201 1. (18354/1000141974)

SH133 CohoriRop.ire

C.erroot B rlCoroi.o.ooIe I Plo-or, o,Oog Pro.9Olorol Yror

Phoer F661og Bodgot from Bodgol ToM Bedgot Tooth Rrot.od $0prrnlod

ofWork Progrom PrlorYroro FY2OII To-Doto A060o Bodgot To-Dot.

Co..otro.otio.. 800oH1ffF 10 03 $0 1550.CD) $500,066 10

Totel Coretrootlo.. SO 10 SO $500,000 $500,000 10

Tot.IProjootBodget SO $0 10 $010,000 $510,000 SO

. $652,200 — Regional Priority Program — I-70B: Widening West of Rimrock —

Establish design phase - Construction advertisement is scheduled for October
2011. Current construction estimate for this project is $11,100,000.
(18187/1000142404)

1-70B Wl,koh.g WootofRinmook

Corroot BodgotCompooroto IPhmr, ISrn.Bog Progron Ficool Yoor

Plo-or FooIog Bodgr(froon Bodgot TotolBodgrt Troth Sopiirnm.t Roriord Eoprrnt.d

of Work Progrom PrtorYroro FY2Ott To-Dote Artlo. Bodgol To-Dot.

Do.tgo Frdro1’oid 06 03 $0 $539,956 $539,956 $0

SIoSrHIJTF $0 $0 $0 $112,244 $112,244 $0

TotolDoolge. SO SO $0 1652,200 1652,200 50

TotolProjnotBodgrl 10 50 00 $602,200 $652,200 SO



Transportation Commission
10th Supplement FY 2011
March 2011
Page 4 of 20

$1,713,318 — Federal Earmark (C0041 and C0075) — SH 24: West of UPRR
Bridge — Resurfacing with Drainage Improvements and Shoulder Widening —

Construction advertisement is scheduled for April 2012. (18283/1000142144)

SF023: WeototlPRRBridge

• Tire., ooct. .0m..nm 1W nfle, r...g rrogr.JT, 111001 Tear

Phore 1311080$ BodgotO’oo. Bo,.t Total Bod0et Rr,loed t5ood

otWork Progrom Prior Year, FY2OII To-Dote Aedo. Bodgot To-Dolt

Dotig.. FrdrrolEoroo-rk $0 $03 $0 2100.000 $I00f5 $0

760k 11(000 $0 $0 $0 $25.83) 325(00 $6

Total Dotign $0 30 00 $125,000 $125,000 $0

Conotrootion Frdrr&Eo-.,oo,k $0 $0 $0 $1,270,654 $1270654 $6

StofrH(fl7 $0 $0 $0 $317,664 $317,664 $6

Total Cooteoollon $0 $0 $0 $1,980,518 $1,500,310 $0

TolaIProjeotBodget 50 50 80 $1,713,510 11,713,518 $0

Region 6

• $835,000 — Local Entity (city of Arvada) — SH 95 (Sheridan Blvd.): Bridge over
UPRR c 58th —Bridge Enterprise Structure E-16-GQ (18082) — This is the non-
Bridge Enterprise project established for roadway work. The city’s contribution will
be utilized to widen the bridge three feet on each side for bike lanes, build concrete
sidewalks on the roadway approaches to the bridge, and install roadway lighting (to
be maintained by the city). Arvada will also pay the cost differential for larger
retaining walls, as well as its portion of traffic control, mobilization, and railroad
flagging. Construction advertisement is scheduled for June 2011. (16716/1000141720)

SF000 (Sbeel,hn) Britigo eooe UPRIO ( 50th

0T’,IYeor

Phoot 66n8ng B,.dgotfrom Bodgot ThtaIB.dget ToOth S.pon01Ot Ro6,rd $6p,nded

of Work Progeon. PriorYooro 1062511 To-Dale Aodo. Gadget To-Dote

Donign Frdr,oI-oid 5400,866 127874 $428,674 8) 5424,674 $367,812

SIoIrHUTF $140,266 $6,960 $107,168 10 $107,160 $107,168

City ofAo-odo $6 $0 $0 1835,000 0835(00 $0

. TotaIDe,igo $501,000 $34,142 5535,142 0030,000 $1,370,842 $474,980

, Total ProjeotBodgol $501,000 $34,842 $535,042 $030,000 $1,370,042 $474,980



Transportation Commission
10th Supplement FY 2011
March 2011
Page 5 of 20

MOBILITY INVESTMENT CATEGORY

“Programs, services, and projects that provide for the movement of people, goods, and information.”

Budget actions requested:

Region 4

$19,901,000— Regional Priority Program and DRCOG Urban — SH 7 (Arapahoe):
Cherryvale Road to North 75th Street — Major Widening — Construction
advertisement is scheduled for September 2011. (11873/1000142020)

Cborry.olo Rood toNorth 7511. Shoot

Corrr..tBo.ot Comoo.onto ho Pho.o. .oloo Pr oroo.01.ool Yror

Pbooo h.rnhog Bodot from Bodgot Totol Bodgot Tenth SnjçIemeot Reomd Expemkd

of Work Progrom PriorYroro $02011 To-DoW Anion Bodgot To-Dote

ROW Fndr,’oi-,,)d $3,861,136 $0 $3,861,136 $6 $3,061,136 $1,986,857

Slob HUFF $81I,620 $0 $0Il,620 $0 $011,620 $409,031

Totol ROW $4,672,756 $0 $4,672,756 $0 $4,672,756 $2,395,005

U61i6o. Fndnrrd-od $445,100 $0 $445) $0 $445,010) $0

StoW HUFF $92,505 5)) $92,505 $0 $92,505 $0

TotolUtlIltin. $537,505 $0 $537,505 $0 $537,505 $0

Do.tgo Fodn,’oI-44’ $2,447,930 $0 $2,447,930 $0 $2,447,930 $2,108,502

SOW, HUFF $526,070 $0 $526,070 $0 $526,070 $991,033

ToM I)e.lg.. $2,574,000 $0 $2,974,000 $0 $2,574,005 $2,579,535

Comt,,.etlo.. F,d,,’il-o,d $0 $0 $0 $16,476,058 $16,476,038 $0

StoW HUFF 50 $0 $0 $3,424,962 $3,424,362 $0

ToRI Co..,trootto.. $0 $0 $0 $19,901,600 $19,501,000 $0

TotolProjoetB..dgnl 10,194,261 $0 $8,184,261 $19,901,600 121,005,261 $4,979,423



Transportation Commission
10th Supplement FY 2011
March2011
Page 6 of 20

SAFETY INVESTMENT CATEGORY

“Services, programs, and projects that reduce fatalities, injuries, and property damage for all users of the system”

Budget actions requested:

Region 1

$300,000 — FASTER Safety — US 285: South Park Passing Lanes — Design — Note:
This is a new addition to the FASTER FY 2011 Safety plan. Funding became
available due to various project bid savings during FY 2010 which allowed the
FASTER US 285 Turkey Creek project scheduled for FY 2011 to be advanced to
FY 2010. Construction advertisement is scheduled for 2013. (18247/1000141751)

L2S5: SOLJflSPARKPASSINGLAMS

C.rr.t B.tConL L Ph., Por fl.I Y

Pb OrnJ..g Btfrom B4t ToI.IBI R.,d Epen,frI

o(Wok Progr... P1oY.r, FYZOI1 To-Dh A&. B.dt To-DMa

Dig FflSTER Sfrv S SO SO s3c.)osiLa S3OOL SO

TotI D,ig. SO SO SO S3OJ S300,000 SO

ToiPrB.dgt SO SO SO OJOOlli S300,000 SO

Region 3

$200,000 — Regional Priority Program — SH 133: Carbondale — Design of
intersection to include: safety, access, and capacity improvements (within town
limits) — An estimated $900,000 in future funding will be required for ROW,
utilities, and development of a full PS&E package. (18333/1000141784)

SOS 133 C.rhom1o PE

CorrmIBodgotCo.q.ooot. FhmFmOogProgFSomIYooo

Ph.o
BmoI from BEoO Tot1 Bodg• T.. S.W.o1 Roo4,.d Eomkd

(Wok Progrom Prior Yr.ro OVZOII To-DoOr Aoo. B.dg.I To-DoOr

Drolgo Frdrrol-,o,d SO SO SO $l65.5 $165,502 SO

.Sfl,frHl,TF SO SO SO $34420 $34,420 SO

ToO.I Do.lgn SO SO $0 szoo,.a, $200,000 SO

TotoIProjoriBmoI SO SO SO $200,000 $200,000 SO



Transportation Commission
10th Supplement FY 2011
March 2011
Page 7 of 20

$475,000 — Regional Priority Program — I-70B - Right of Way acquisition for
future highway reconstruction with added capacity — (17302/1000142405)

1-70B Right ofWay Ml’. 3.62 to 4.05

CareerS Badges Coia,onea6, t Pbaoa, Pitiolag Progran flsoal Year

Phase IliniOng Badget from Bodgot Total Badges Troth S rent Rertird Erprmhd

o(Work Program PriorYrar, FY2OII To-Dale Aollo Badges To-Dale

ROW Frdrrsl.s,d $977,740 5) $977,748 $393,252 $1,371,900 64,968

Stale HU’TF $70,581 90 070,581 $01,748 $152,329 $1,032

HB1310 $90,523 $0 190,523 $0 $90,523 $0

Total ROW $1,138,052 $0 11,838,052 $475,008 $1,613,852 $6,000

TotolProjeetSodget $1,138,052 $0 $1,138,052 $470,000 $8,603,852

• $927,200 — Regional Priority Program — SH 13: North of Rifle to Rio Blanco
County Line — Design of Shoulder Widening and Passing Lanes — The
preconstruction budget (FIR level with ROW) is estimated at $3,000,000 for this
12.9 mile highway corridor. (17881/1000141785)

SH13: North of Rifle SoRb Blaaeo Corny Liar

torreni aoogeitoal5anonm I moor, caning rrograIo, risoai rear

Phase Fan.Ing Badgrtfrono BadgeS TotalBadget Tenth0npdrnmnt Reared Erpraded

of Work Program PriorYears FY2OII To-Dale Ardor BadgeS To-Dale

Dooiga Fcdeesl-aid $0 90 $0 $767,629 $767,629 $0

FASTER SSfrE $230,048 $250,C1 $448,900) 00 1400,0(6 $34,145

Sale HIJTF $0 $0 10 1159.571 $159,571 $0

Total Doug a $230,000 $250,080 $480,000 $927,208 $1,407,280 $34,145

TotaiProjoolBadget $230,000 $250,000 $480,000 $927,200 $1,407,200 $34,145



Transportation Commission
10th Supplement FY 2011
March2011
Page 8 of 20

PROGRAM DELIVERY INVESTMENT CATEGORY

“Support functions that enable the delivery of CDOT’s programs and services”

Budget actions requested:



Transportation Commission
10th Supplement FY 2011
March 2011
Page 9 of 20

STRATEGIC PROJECTS INVESTMENT CATEGORY

“28 high-priority statewide projects that have been committed for accelerated funding”

Budget actions requested:

$2,044,260 — Federal Earmark (CO 104) — SH 16 at SH 85 Interchange (Fort
Carson) — Reconstruction — This earmark funding will replace a like amount of
Senate Bill 1 (see Region’s request below to retain these SB 1 funds). The net
effect on the total project budget is $0. (15915/1000142...)

SH 16 C SH85 lottrohaogo (Tort Catno..)

Carrent BntiComconentn W fleet. Fan,in.. Pro..ram. N.eal Year

Phaar Fan.Ong Bedgeifrom Bedget Total Badget TehSe1,0len.tol Reoloed Eopeo.frd

otWork Program PriorYtare FY2OII To.Doit Aetlo. Bedget To-Date

Uihitien Stole HUTF $60,277 $0 160,277 80 $00,277 $0

Seaofr Bill I 1100)000 10 1000(0)0 $0 110(0,0)4) $277,813

Total Uttllden 1610,277 00 1680,277 $0 $680,277 $277,813

Cooeteeotio.. Federel-atd $75,10 10 175,0(8) 10 $75, 175,000

Federel Eoor,at* $4,465,926 $0 $4,465,926 $2,644,200 $6,510,106 $4,465,926

Seo,fr Bill ‘ 116,349,761 10 116,349,761 ($2,044,260 $14,305,501 $15,502,024

Ctly ofFooolaio 4250,100) $1) $250, $0 $250,000 $250,060

Total Conotrnottot. $21,140,687 SO $21,140,607 SO $21,140,607 120,292,95C

TotaiProjeotBedget 121,020,964 10 121,820,964 SO 521,820,964 S20,570,76

. $2,044,260 — Senate Bill 1 (SSP4O2O) — 1-25 and Fillmore — ROW Acquisition —

This Senate Bill 1 funding is available due to receipt of a Federal earmark for the
SH 16 @ Sil 85 Interchange (Fort Carson) (see above action). (18367/1000142...)

1-25 ned ISlIemee

CnrreotBa.%etCoeo.ente 8Pbaae,Fan.IogProgean90S.ealYear

Phato Faming Bulget from Bedgot Total Bedget Tenth Reamed Enpended

otWork Program PrlorYeoro tY2Otl To-Date MUon Bedget To-Date

Conotrootlon Seoale Bill I 10 02 $0 $2,044,260 52,064,200 $0

Total
Co..otraotloa $0 SO $0 $2,044,260 $2,044,260 SO

Total Projeet Bodget SO 50 SO 12,044.260 $2,044,260 SO

Region 2

.



Transportation Commission
10th Supplement FY 2011
March2011
PagelOof2O

$6,242,300 — Federal STP Urban (Colorado Springs) — Southbound 1-25 @
Cimarron in Colorado Springs — ROW Acquisition — The Pikes Peak Area Council
of Governments (PPACG) has formally approved the use of these funds.
(18331/1000142.. and P02MPP11/P027Th11/1000142...)

1-25/C,.o.. So..thbomd Off Rn,p

Coot t Pb, F6.ing Pregr.o flI Yr

Pb. ffrnj..g BrnIgtfrom B.dI To6IB..dgt ThS4.mt R.id Ernkd

o(Wok Prog,.m PrioYr, FYZOII To-D.t Ado. To-DW

Dig,. Fd,,ilSTP(frbrn SO $0 $0 $5,160C $5160,00 SO

C,vofCoIo,doSprin SO SO $0 S1,0743$0 $IO74,3 SO

TotIDi.. $0 $0 $0 $0242,300 $6,242,300 $0

$0 $0 $0 $6,242,300 $6,242,300 $0

Region 3

Transfer of funds from Region 3’s Regional Priority Program to 7l Pot Program in
the following years:

• FY 2013 - $200,000 (1-70 Vail Simba Run Feasibility Study)
• FY 2014 - $1,702,801 (I-70G Spur Road Improvements Phase II - $500,000 and

1-70 Eagle Interchange Upgrade - $1,202,801)
• FY 2015 - $2,247,188 (1-70 Eagle Interchange Upgrade)
• FY 2016 - $1,550,011 (1-70 Eagle Interchange Upgrade)



Transportation Commission
10th Supplement FY 2011
March 2011
Page 11 of2O

AMERICAN RECOVERY AND REINVESTMENT ACT OF 2009
(ARRA)

Budget actions requested:



Transportation Commission
10th Supplement FY 2011
March 2011
Page 12 of 20

WALK-ON ITEMS

Budget actions requested:

Region 2

$150,000 — Regional Bridge Program — SH 160: Bridge West of Pritchett — Design —

Structure 0-25-H — For cost effectiveness, the region has determined that this bridge
should be designed and built in conjunction with two nearby Bridge Enterprise
structures (0-25-I and 0-26-L), currently budgeted and on track for advertisement in
September 2011. (18322/1000142701)

SH 160 Bddgr WrI ofPritohru

Corrrfl B..dgrlConp,o.rnk IPhor, Slrn,Oog Progro.. Olorol Yrr

Phoo $0rn,iog Bodrt from B.,dgot Totol B..dgri Trnth S..pirmrt.t Rooitod $0prmkd

of Work Progrom Prior Yror FV2OII To-Dotr Artto.t B.dgrt To-Dotr

Drig.. Frdrrol-rnd $0 $0 $0 $I20. $l20,$0 $0

SWo Il(JTF $0 $0 $0 130,$00 $30,c $0

Tolol D.igo $0 $0 $0 $150,000 $150,000 SO

TotolProjrotBodgrt $0 50 50 $150,000 $150,000 SO

• $3,000,000 — Regional Bridge Program — 1-25: NL Northbound over Draw —

Construction—Structures J-18-(J J-]8-V, J-]8-W— This a combination project
consisting of five bridge replacements, two of which are Bridge Enterprise structures
(J-18-S and J-18-T). Construction advertisement is scheduled for May 2011. (/10001...)

CorrootBodgr*Compmro0 tPbmr,5ogPmgrm.0torolYror

Pboo Fotolog Bodgoifrom Bodgot TotolBodgot TrhS,Irmrnt Rogrod Eoprmkd

ofWork Progrom PriorYroro FY2$1I To-Doir Arttor Bodgot To-Dotr

Cootrortton Frdrrol.ofd $0 $0 $0 12,4$0,C0O $2,4$0, $0

Sroo 1IUTF $0 $0 $0 $6$0,C0O $&,0$0 $0

Totol Co..rtrttrttoo SO SO SO 53,000,000 53,000,000 00

TotolProjrrtBodgrt SO SO $0 $3,000,000 $3,000,000 $0



Transportation Commission
10th

Supplement FY 2011

March 2011

Page 13 of2O

Region 3

$900,000 — Senate Bill 1 and Regional Surface Treatment Program — 1-70
Edwards Interchange Upgrade (American Recovery and Reinvestment Act

(ARRA)) — Construction — Utility conflicts and extensive excavation costs have

driven the need for additional budget. (17303/1000143154 and 1000143032/1000143042)

1-70 Fdrr6 roho.go Uprdo (ARRA)

Corro.l B.. hot Co,o.,o.oonto I,v Pbooo. Fon,ho Proorn HooI Yor

Phoor FOrning Bodgotfrom Bodgot TohiBodgot Tonth0npI.omnt Rtoiood Enpoodod

ofWotk Progrom PrlorYo.rn FY2OII To-Dnh Anion Bodgot To-Dolo

Coontrootion ,4RRA $8,520,103 $1) $8,520,385 $0 $8520185 $8,059,326

TCCRF $140,722 $0 $140,722 $0 $140,722 $131,350

Sro44o Bill) $0 $0 $0 $580,400 $560,060 $0

StoItHUTF 40 10 90 $400,100 $460,000 $0

Tobi Coonfrootioo SS,660,90’ $0 $8,660,907 $900,600 $9,560,907 $8,190,656

TolProjootBndgnt $9,660,907 $0 $8,660,907 $080,600 $9,560,907 18,190,696

Region 6

. $2,800,000 — Regional Priority Program — SR 88 / 511 83: Interchange —

Additional funding is required for a final right-of-way (ROW) settlement.
(14580/1000143187)

51168! SH93: h.torohongo

CorrootBodgot Co.olto..onto t Photo, fltmOng Progrom, Olnool Yror

Photo F6rnOng Bodgotfrom Bodgot TotI Bodgrt Troth $npinon.t Roolood Exponded

of Work Progrom PriorYroro FY2OII To-lOok Ardon Bodgnt To-Dok

ROW Frdrrol’oid $4,037,229 $0 $4,037,229 $2,318,120 $6,355,349 $4,037,229

Frdor,,lE,or,oo,ks $2,744,012 $0 $2,744,012 $0 $2,744,012 $2,744,012

HBI3IO $3,303,163 $0 $3,385,163 $0 $3,303,163 $1,715,622

S46trHUI’F $0 $0 $0 $401,880 $493,880 $0

A,opo.hoo Couo0’ $1,660,612 $0 $1,666,612 $0 $1,660,612 $1,660,612

Totol ROW $11,745,016 $0 $11,745,016 $2,000,600 $14,549,016 $10,157,475

tJduiOon Fodo,’,l’thd $IlO,523 $0 $110,525 10 1110,525 $93,308

SI44rHUTF $4,302 $0 $4,302 10 $4,302 10

Aotphoo Coooy $18,673 $0 $10,673 $0 $10,673 $11,002

Totol litilidmo $133,300 SO $133,000 SO $133,500 $64,390

Donlgo Frdrrnl-o,d $2,093,610 $0 $2,895,610 $0 $2,895,610 $2,775,074

HB1310 $946,129 $0 $946,129 $0 $946,l29 $746,708

TotolDmnign $3,041,739 SO $3,041,739 $9 $3,041,739 $3,92I,78

TotolProjmotBodgmt $15,720,285 $0 $19,720,255 $2,000,090 $18,520,255 $13,743,647



Transportation Commission
10th Supplement FY 2011
March 2011
Page 14 of2O

Transportation Commission Contingency Reserve Fund Reconciliation
Tenth Supplement FYZO11 Budget

Transaction Reference
Date Ibansaction Description Amount Balance Document

5)31/2010 Final Balance 12S10 $85,597,750
6/1/2010 xfer to Region 6for repairs on 1-25 Bridge @Santa Fe (11S10 Confirmation Item) 17916 -$2,000,000 1000069710
6/1/2010 E.tti,oate vs. Actoal 2010 Federal Revenues $213,975,470 1000069421
6/1/2010 IC Regional Pool Allocations (May 2010 TCResolution) -$167,657,162 ‘ 1000069422
6/1/2010 IC S WProgram Allocations (May Resolotion) -$86,399,653 ‘ 1000069425
6/1/2010 Authorioedto be Distributedfrom SB. 97-001 $3,500,000 1000069425
6/16/2010 state match reqoiredfor the additional revenoes distributed in FY2010 -$1,706,890 1000069788/69789/69808/7
6/16/2010 LHIP(Highwaylnfrastructure) - new non-spectfic Federalfrnds @ Comtnission5 discretion $9,312,003 ‘ 1000069810
6/1/2010 xfer to Region 3for slide repairs on SH 65 (1511 Confirmation Item) 17948 -$150,000 1000069350
6/16/2010 2OlOSnow and Ice surplus returned to TCCRF $6,236,353 1000069809
6/16/2010 transferFY2oll reserve for Snow and Ice -$10,000,000 1000069811
6/16/2010 transfer 2010 Snow and Ice surplus to Road Equipment (5047-010) -$6,236,353 $44,471,518’ 1000069812
6/1/2010 2011 Allocation $38,458,555 1000069426/70170
6/16/2010 Balance ISII $82,930,073
6/28/2010 xfer to Region 3for repairs to Hanging Lake Tunnel (CP-5) -$1,000,000

—
1000070097

6/20/2010 B.nlance2SIl $81,930,073
8/19/2010 xfer to Region MLOSforFY2OlOfinal damage/property claims -$326,613 1000076595
8/19/2010 Balance 3S11 $81,603,460
8/31/2010 Balance 4S11 $81,603,460
9/30/2010 surplusfromprojectsfunded with TCCRF $2,428,603 1000091287/130225/1333
9/30/2010 surplusfrom award ofHanging Lake Thnnel (Region 3)17760 $496,507 1000136756
10/5/2010 FY2olosurplusrollforwardtoFY2oll $39,320,523

—
1000136808

10/5/2010 Fl20lldecision items -$24,423,610 ‘ 1000136808
10/20/2010 transfer to Road Equipment per Commission authorication -$7,000,000 ‘ 1000137280
10/20/2010 transfer to Regional Priority Programs per Commission authorication -$32,000,000 1000137200
10/20/2010 transfer to Regional Surface Treatment Programs per Commission authorication -$10,175,483 ‘ 1000137280
10/20/2010 transfer to Underground Storage Tanks project -$200,000 ‘ 1000137315
10/20/2010 interagency transferfor GovernorS Liaison -$50,000 ‘ 1000137316
10/20/2010 Balance 5S11 S50,000,000
11/2/2010 rferfor separation pay process deficit at FY2OIOyear end -$125,759

0
1000137671

11/2/2010 loan to Division ofRail and Transit - contingent upon reconciliation/repayment ofFY 2010 loan -59,165,000 1000138042
11/9/2010 emergency bridge rehabilitation on West Vail Pass Black Gore Creek Bridge -$425,000 1000138037
11/9/2010 Balance 6S11 $40,284,241

11/30/2010 repayment ofFY2OlO DTD Grant Program loan (5S10) $8,200,000
—

1000138361
11/30/2010 Balance 7S11 $48,484,24t
12/23/2010 Property Disposal Revenue Distribution through 12/23/2010 -$1 85,993 ‘ 1000139044
1/20/2011 Balance SSII $48,298,248
2/17/2011 Balance 9S11 $48,298,248
2/19/2011 Insurance proceeds for restitution offlel theft $401,816 • 1000142135
3/15/2011 surplusfrom closure of1-70 Hanging Lake Tunnel Cross PassageS Repairs (17760) $444,357 ‘ 1000142911
3/I 5/2011 surplusfrom closure of1-70 Black Gore Creek Bridge Repair (18234) $66,750 1000142912
3/15/2011 surplusfrom award of US 160Jathson Mountain Slide Repair (15339) $696,215 1000142913
3/15/2011 surplusfrom closure ofI-25 Santa Fe Bridge Repair (17916) $219,830 1000142914
3/17/2011 Balance IOSII $50,127,216



Transportation Commission
10th Supplement FY 2011
March 2011
Page 15 of2O

Transportation Commission Contingency Snow & Ice Fund Reconciliation
Tenth Supplement FY2O11 Budget

Transaction Referemce
Date Transaction Description Amount Balance Document

5/31/2010 Carry forward from FY2010 $6,236,353
6/16/2010 return 2010 year end surplus to TCCRF ($6,236,353) $0 1000069809
6/16/2010 FY2O1J allocation $10,000,000 $10,000,000 1000069811



Transportation Commission
Supplement FY 2011

March 2011
Page 16 of 20

Transportation Commision Contingency Maintenance Incentive Program

Tenth Supplement FY2O11 Budget

Transaction Referenice

Date Transaction Description Amount Balance Document
5/31/2010 Carry forward from FY2OIO $481,130



Transportation Commission
10th Supplement FY 2011
March 2011
Pagel7of2O

Balance Forward from 2007
FY2008 Actual
Less: 10% for Transit
FY2008 SB 1 Revenue for Highway Projects

SENATE BELL 1
as of March 4, 2011

$33,657,446
$241,068,866
-$24,106,187
$216,961,979

FY2008 Received
FY2008 Projects Approved to be Budgeted:
PEIS for 170 West
US 40/287 (Final FE full corridor)
170 West Placeholder
125, 8 lane widening: Lincoln to Meadows/Founders
US 287 South of Lamar
1-25 & SH 7 Drainage Improvements
125/SH392
US 160, Wolf Creek Pass (Lake Creek Trailhead)
US 36 Mayors/LTD (TRANSIT)
City of Fort Collins (TRANSIT)
RID (TRANSfl)
Neighbor to Neighbor (TRANSIT)
Special Transit (TRANSIT)
Supplemental to FTA funding-Rolling Stock (TRANSfl)
Debt Sesice
Total to Budget in FY2008

Projects from 2007 still needing to be budgeted:
US 160, Wolf Creek Pass (Ice Age Pull Out)
Mason Corridor BRT Initial Phases (TRANSfl)
Fort Collins S. Station Intermodal Transit Facility (TRANSIT)
Fort Collins S. Station Intermodal Transit Facility (TRANSIT)

Highway Project Savings Returned to Pool:
2 Miles West Berthoud Falls-W
PEIS for 170 West
Berthoud Falls W. 2 Mi.
Kit Carson Bridge (return SBI in exchange for DEMO/NCIP)
1-25/Relocation of SB 85 lot.
North Bore Tunnel Lighting/VMS
Hogback Park N Ride Phase II (Sv.up of FY09 CDC funds)
125 Railroad Overpass
1-25, 5th St. to Meadoua Pkwy.
1-70 Sediment Control Phase ifi (bid sasings)
1-25 Douglas Lane to 5th Street
1-70 Aux Lane - Empire Jut. E
1-25, Fr, Rd. & 8-Laning
US 40/287 W OF Kit Carson
1-25: Ridgegate Interchange
FJMT - South Tunnel Panel Replacement
US 40/287 - Hugo East
1-70 Twin Tunnels Westbound
1-25 Lincoln to County Line Road
1-70 Chain Stations Phase II
1-70 Truck Parking at Dotsero
1-70 Floyd Hill Design Speed Study
SH 85 Main St. Intersection (me SBI in exchange for DEMO)
125 Corridor E.A
N. Nesada/Rockrimmon Intrchng
125 Corridor Management
Powers/Woodmen lntch (C0005)
Jut SB 116-North (return SBI in exchange for DEMO)
Powers - B/G to SH83 (C)
Powers/SB 16 Initial Connect
Powers PH 111: SB Asphalt Pave
125 in CS, Design-Build (COSMIX)
US 287 South of Lamar
SH 16 at SH 85 Interchange (return SBI in exchange for DEMO)
SB 82 PE Corridor
1-70 West Vail Pans PB
1-70 No Name Tunnel Rehabilitation
1-70 Wildlife Fence in Eagle County
1-25: S/O WCR 16 - N/O SB 119 (return SBI in exchange for DEMO)
1-25: N/O SH 119 - Nb SH 66 (Swap for bonds/earmarks)

12256 -600,000
12325 -1,100,000

15613, 16755 -500,000
16025 -8,500,000
15069 -24,000,000
16390 -$1,500,000
16639 -$500,000
16661 -$1,600,000
16198 -2,000,000
17295 -2,300,000
16825 -1,730,000
17135 -150,000
16971 -5,250,000

16987, 16972 -670,000’
-70,600,000

11944 tO
12256 100,000
12418 919,142
12491 1,489,758
12524 393
13166 62,702
13385 8,999,371
13968 975,576
14598 1,117,679
15052 201,686
15555 180,144
15613 1,500,629
16025 3,922,962
16026 2,933,697
16027 -42,090
16102 4,836,693
16262 784,445
16410 749,194
16602 475,000
16701 29,070
16871 464,462
17502 200,000
11632 -154,260
12210 9,335
12934 9,984
13125 49
13129 2,242,401
13289 1,748,783
13540 37,587
13590 617,366
14463 8,505
14740 3,729,347
15069 1,884,877
15915 6,667,871
12269 340
15638 1,466,051
16240 195,472
17066 669,137
12623 746,725
13192 9,889,354

$241,068,866

-$121,000,000

16147 -iio,ood’
16665 -4,560,000
17295 -1,200,000
17295 -250,000

RI
RI
RI
Ri
R2
R4
R4
R5

DTD
DTD
DTD
DTD
DTD
DTD

R5
DTD
DTD
DTD

RI
RI
RI
RI
RI
RI
Rl
RI
RI
RI
RI
RI
RI
RI
RI
RI
RI
RI
RI
RI
RI
RI
R2
R2
R2
R2
R2
R2
R2
R2
RI
R2
R2
R2
R3
R3
R3
RI
R4
R4



Transportation Commission
10th Supplement FY 2011
March2011
Page 18 of2O

US 287: S/O Larimer CR6 to Sb SH 60
1-25 & SH 7: Preble Creek Drainage

US 287: Larimer CR6 to SH 402
NewMexico State Line to Durango
US 160: Wolf Creek Tunnel Lining
US 550/NMSL North- Phase U
US t60 Right of Way Acquisition
US 160, Wolf Creek Pass (Lake Creek Trailhead)
US550: ROW Acquisition Segment 4
US550: ROW Acquisition Segment 3
EastJctUS 160/US55OE&W
West of Mineral/Rio Grande
USl60 Interchange Phase III
170 Washington/Brighton, Phase IV
1-270 EXT. PHASE V
1-70 Joint Repairs
US 6: Wadsunrth Interchange EA Study
SH 88 (Federal) oser US 6 Interchange
1-70 East Corridor (Early Action ThD)
SR 83, Rampden 101225
170, Washington to Brighton
125/US 36/SR 270 Interchange

Transit Project Savings Returned to Pool:
SBI FY06 FREX Vehicle Purchase
SBI FY06 GUNN VALLEY TRANS COACH PURCH
SBI FY08 Mason Transportation Corridor BRT
SBI FY09 RFTABRTBUSES

R4
R4
R4
R5
R5
R5
R5
R5
R5
R5
R5
R5
R5
R6
R6
R6
R6
R6
R6
R6
R6
R6

DTD
DTD
DTD
DTD

13393 2,963,653
16390 2,276,912
91309 727,062
12979 949,765
13501 -899,555
15666 3,913,785
16056 1,185
16661 1,185,890
16791 -600,000
16792 600,000
91050 41,645
92977 1,948,723
17280 5,501,363
12542 1,323,438
13500 613,485
15174 490,409
15215 1,933,927
16628 -225,000
16883 712,596
89055 816,012
89100 303,900
90085 7,863

16205 454,672
16199 1,080
16665 60,000
17077 178,922 $694,674

Remaining SB I Funds FY2008 Actually Received $238,677,491

Projects Approved to be Budgeted (9S08):
EJMT- South Tunnel Panel Replacement
1-25 Douglas Lane to 5th St.
1-70 West Chain Stations, Phase II
1-70 Aux Lane - Empire Jet. E

Projects Approved to be Budgeted (11S08):
EJMT - South Tunnel Panel Replacement
Fort Carson Interchange, PhaseD
US 160 4th Lane

Projects Approved to be Budgeted (12S08):
PEIS for 170 West
1-70 Truck Parking
Silwrthorne Interchange Improwments
1-70 Aux Lane - Empire Jet. E
1-70 West Placeholder
Fort Carson Interchange, PhaseD
Drainage Iniprosements at 125 & SH 7
US 160, Jet. 3 to Florida Riser
US 550, New Mexico State Line to Durango
East Corridor - Continuation of 170 Viaduct Joint Repairs
Supplemental to FTA Funding-Rolling Stock (TRANSIT)
City of Denver (TRANSIT)
Eagle County Regional Transportation Authority (JRANSI’l)
Roarding Fork Transportation Authority (TRANSI’l)
Debt Sevice
Debt Sevice-additional amt. required due to rounding

Projects Approved to be Budgeted (2S09):
EJMT- South Tunnel Panel Replacement
1-25/Relocation of SH 85 tnt.
East Corridor - Continuation of 1 70 Viaduct Joint Repairs

16102 -2,210,494
15555 -2,720,000
16701 -600,000
15613 -17,927 -$5,548,421

16102 -500,000
13590 -4,500,000
16042 -1,488,470 -86,488,470

Ri 12256 -1,500,000
RI 16171 -1,000,000
RI 16755, 15052 -2,200,000
RI 15613 -300,000
RI 16880/12256/1 5613/16765 -1,500,000
R2 15915 -13,000,000
R4 16390 -4,500,000
R5 16575 -3,500,000
R5 16575 -1,000,000
R6 15564 -3,287,402

DTD 16969, 16970, 16972, 16973, 16974 -l,310,00d’
DTD 17075 -3,180,000
DTD 17076 -580,000
DTD 17077 -1,030,000

-22,400,000
-331,100

16102 -340,954
12524 -74,468
16883 -712596

$84,256,505

RI
RI
RI
RI

RI
R2
R5

RI
RI
R6

-$60,618,502

-$1,128,018



Transportation Commission
10th Supplement FY 2011
March 2011
Page 19 of 20

I7oFiberOpticlTPhasel R3 17058 -300,000

170 Fiber Optic lTPhasell R3 17059 -200,000

170 Phase I Truck Parking Plan Implementation R3 17067 -300,000

Wildlife Fencing R3 17066 -3,500,000

Roaring Fork Transporation Authority (TRANSIT) DTD 17077 -3.450,000 -$23,550,000

Projects where bond finds were swapped with SB-i funds
125 in CS, Design-Build RI 14740 -527,580

JCTSH83 -West R2 88175 -271,579

Arbitrage Expense Transbonds HQ 15587 -226,231 -$1,025,390

Projects Approved to be Budgeted (8S09):
1-70 PEIS Ri 12256 -1,000,000

EJM’r 2400CC Medium Voltage Snitch Gear RI 17148 -400,000

Poners Boulevard Environmental Assessment RI 13589 -750,000

RiD-Access-a-Ride - FY2008 (TRANSD) DTD 16825 -2,500

Rolling Stock- FY2008 (1RANSfl) DTD’ 16973 -20,000

RiD Access-a-Ride - FY 2009 (TRANSfl) DTD 16825 -1,078,000

Purchase Tw Vehicles for Pueblo (TRANSfl) DTD 17855 -80.000 -$4,836,900

Projects Approved to be Budgeted (10S09):
1-25 South Corridor Design RI 13705 -475,000

1-25 North Design Build Procurement R2 17354 -700,000

US 550 @ Farmington Hill (‘IC Resolution 1702) R5 16575 6,700,000

US 550, NMSL North Phase II (it Resolution 1702) R5 15666 4,239,951

US 160 Interchange Phase ifi (‘IC Resolution 1702) R5 17280 -6.700.000 $3,064,95i

Projects Approved to be Budgeted (6S10):

Powers/SH16 Initial Connect R2 13590 300,000

SHI6SH85lnterchange R2 15915 -300,000

1-70 Dowd Junction FE R3 15637 175,000

1-70 Eagle Interchange R3 16594 -175,000 $0

Projects Approved to be Budgeted FY 2080
Debt Service HQ -93,332,963

7th Pot Earmark Match HQ -2,685,491 -$96,0i8,454

Projects Approved to be Budgeted (8S10):
US287 Phase I Ri 16262 -15,000,000

-$20,000,000

Projects Approved to be Budgeted (IOS1O):
1-25: SH 7 to SH 6 Corridor R4 91032 -1,500,000 -$8,500,000

Projects Approved to be Budgeted (1ISIO):
1-70 Floyd Hill Design Speed Study RI 17502 200,000

1-70 Auxiliary lane @ Empire Junction Rl 15613 -200,000

I-70AuxiliaryLaneEmpireJunction RI 15613 500,000

1-70 Mtn Corridor PEIS Rl 12256 -500.000 $0

Projects Approved to be Budgeted (12S10):
SB. I distribution authorized per ‘IC May Resolution cc: 1-fflt.E RI 16376 -3,500,000 -$3,500,000

Projects Approved to be Budgeted (ISil):
Barnum Park East R6 17886 -225,000 -$225,000

Projects Approved to be Budgeted (4S11):
Fiber Optics I-25/SH 85/Silt 6 R2 17970 -300,000 -$300,000

Projects Approved to be Budgeted (5SIi):
1-70 West: Truck Parking Management (ARRA) RI 17344 -7,075

US4O/287Boyero(ARRA) RI 16819 -112,381 -$119,456

Projects Requested to be Budgeted (7SIi):
1-70 West: Truck Parking Management (ARRA) RI 17344 -12,000

US 287: Springfield South (ARRA) R2 17024 -600,000

1-70 Mountain Corridor Context Sensitive Solutions RI 15954 -265,000 -877,000



Transportation Commission
10th Supplement FY 2011
March 2011
Page 20 of 20

Projects Approved to be Budgeted (IOSIO):
1-25: SH 7 to SH 6 Corridor

Projects Approved to be Budgeted (1 1SIO):
1-70 Floyd Hill Design Speed Study
1-70 Auxiliary Lane Empire Junction
1-70 Mtn Corridor PEIS

Projects Approved to be Budgeted (12S10):
S.B. I distribution authorized per ‘It May Resolution re: HIRE

Projects Approved to be Budgeted (1St 1);
Barnum Pork East

Projects Approved to be Budgeted (4S1 1):
Fiber Optics I-25/SH 85/SHI6

Projects Approved to be Budgeted (5St 1):
1-70 West: Truck Parking Management (ARRA)
US 40/287 Boyero (ARRA)

Projects Requested to be Budgeted (7S1 1):
1-70 West: Truck Parking Management (ARRA)

US 287: Springfield South (AREA)
1-70 Mountain Corridor Context Sensitize Solutions

Projects Requested to be Budgeted (8S11):
1-70 West Truck Parking Management (AREA)
1-70 Eagle Interchange Upgrade

Projects Requested to be Budgeted (9Stl):

US 40/287 Hugo East Phase U
US 40/287 Kit Carson
EJMTSoatch Gear

US 6: Wadssnorth I/C & 4-t4th Awnue (see project sausngs section (15215))

Projects Requested to be Budgeted (lOSt 1):

Edssurds Interchange Upgrade

Remaining SB 1 Highway Funds Actually Received
Remaining SB 1 Transit Funds Actually Received

Projects Approved to be Budgeted (IStO):
119 287 Phase RI 16262 -15,000,000

-5.000,000

91032 -1,500,000

17502 200,000

15613 500,000
12256 -500,000

16376 -3,500,000

17886 -225,000

17970 -300,000

17344 -7,075
16819 -112,381

17344 -12,000
17024 -600,000

15954 -265.000

17344 -300
16594 -100,085

R4

RI
Ri
RI

RI

R6

R2

Rl
RI

RI
Ri

RI

Ri
R3

RI
RI
RI

R2
R6

RI
R3

-$20,000,000

-$1,500,000

$200,000

-$3,500,000

-$225,000

-$300,000

-$119,456

-877,000

-100,385

-289,667

-$2,544,260

$7,675,781

$726,449

16376

17667
17148

15915
17858

172,100

-172,tOO
-400,000

2,044,260
-1,933.927

-2,044,260
-500,000



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

STATE OF COLORADO

Tenth
Supplement

Fiscal year 2010-2011

Dated: March 17, 2011



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

STATE OF COLORADO

RESOLUTION NO. TC - 1963

“BE IT RESOLVED, That the Tenth Supplement to the Fiscal Year 2010-2011
Budget be approved by the Commission”



PROGRAM DETAILS
PROJECT CURRENT

STIP ROUTE DESCRIPTION COUNTY(S) PHASE(S) BUDGET SUPPLEMENT

Bndge Rehabilitation

Region 1

SR15215 091A SH9I:CopperMounntoCountyL.se 17315 Summit C $4,844,368 S 260,000

$ 260,000

Bridge Replacement

SDR6739 095A SR 95 (Sheridan) over UPRR @ 58th 16716 Adams D $535,842 $ 835,000

$ 835,000

Region 3

SR36608 133A SH 133: Culvert Repairs 18354 Gunnison/Pitkin C $0 $ 580,000

$ 580,000

Miscellaneous

Region 3

S1N6843 133A SR 133: Carbondale PE 18333 Garfield D $0 $ 200,000

$ 200,000

Reconstruction

Region 2

SSP4020 016A/085A SH 16 at SR 85 Interchange (Fort Carson) 15915 El Paso U,C $21,860,964 $ -

SSP4O2O 025A 1-25 and Fillmore ROW Acquisitin 18367 El Paso R $0 S 2,044,260

SSP4O2O 025A SB 1-25 OtT Ramp @ Cimarron (Colorado Springs) 18331 El Paso R $0 $ 6,242,300

Region 3

SGi5028 070B 1-70B Widening West of Rimrock 18187 Mesa C SO $ 652,200

SR36613 024A SR 24 West of IJPRR Bridge 18283 Lake D,C SO $ 1,713,318

$ 10,652,078

Resurcing

Region 1

SR152l5 O7ID SR 71: North of Limon - North 16650 Lincohs C $0 $ 1,166,422

SR15215 070A 1-70:FloydRill 17847 ClearCreek C $4,324,704 $ 280,000

$ 1,446,422

Safrty

Region 1

5R17002 285D US 285: South Park Passing Lanes 18247 Park D $0 $ 300,000

Region 3

5GJ5028 070B I-70B Right of Way MP. 3.62 to 4.05 17302 Mesa R $706,000 $ 475,000

5R36607 013A SR 13: N/O Rifle to Rio Blanco County Line PE 17881 Garfield D $480,000 $ 972,200

$ 1,747,200

Total fir All Improvement Types $ 15,720,700




